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)
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DECISION 


Ibn M. Abdullah is subject to discipline because he practiced without a valid barbering license and failed to obtain an establishment license for his rental space. 
Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint on August 17, 2009, asserting that Abdullah’s barber license is subject to discipline.  On August 27, 2009, Abdullah received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail, but Abdullah did not file an answer.

On December 4, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.
  We gave Abdullah until December 30, 2009, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.    

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
The Board relies on Abdullah’s failure to answer its request for admissions, which it served on Abdullah on September 11, 2009.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


However, statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  We independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.  The following facts are undisputed.  
Findings of Fact


1.  The Board originally issued a barber license to Abdullah on March 10, 1999.  Abdullah’s license was due to expire on September 30, 2009, but was suspended for nonpayment of taxes.  


2.  Abdullah rented a booth or individual chair space within the licensed barber establishment of True Elegance Beauty Salon (“True Elegance”), located at 6033 Troost, Kansas City, Missouri.  

3.  Abdullah did not hold a separate barber establishment license for the rental space. 


4.  The Board inspected Abdullah’s rental space at True Elegance on August 22, 2008. Abdullah was open for business and offering barbering services for compensation at the rental space.  Abdullah’s barber license was suspended, and he was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a current and valid barber license.  Abdullah did not have a current, valid barber license posted in front of his working chair.  Abdullah did not have an establishment license for the rental space.  Abdullah represented himself as a licensed barber and represented his rental space with True Elegance as a licensed barber establishment.  The inspector instructed Abdullah to cease all barbering services until he had obtained a current, valid barber license and until he obtained a separate establishment license for his rental space.  Abdullah signed and agreed with the inspection report showing violations for operating without a valid barber license and failing to obtain a license for his rental space. The inspector instructed Abdullah to leave the premises until he had obtained a current, valid barber license.  


5.  Abdullah received a violation notice dated October 7, 2008, informing him of the violations found during the inspection of his rental space at True Elegance on August 22, 2008.  An application for an establishment license was enclosed with the violation notice.  


6.  The Board inspected Abdullah’s rental space at True Elegance again on December 12, 2008.  Abdullah was open for business and offering barbering services for compensation at the rental space.  Abdullah’s barber license was suspended, and he was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a current and valid barber license.  Abdullah did not have a current, valid barber license posted in front of his working chair.  Abdullah did not have an establishment license for the rental space.  Abdullah represented himself as a licensed barber and represented his rental space with True Elegance as a licensed barber establishment.  
Abdullah signed and agreed with the inspection report showing violations for operating without a valid barber license and failing to obtain a license for his rental space.      


7.  The Board inspected Abdullah’s rental space at True Elegance again on June 2, 2009.  Abdullah was open for business and offering barbering services for compensation at the rental space.  Abdullah’s barber license was suspended, and he was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a current and valid barber license.  Abdullah did not have a current, valid barber license posted in front of his working chair.  Abdullah did not have an establishment license for the rental space.  Abdullah represented himself as a licensed barber and represented his rental space with True Elegance as a licensed barber establishment.  Abdullah signed and agreed with the inspection report showing violations for operating without a valid barber license and failing to obtain a license for his rental space.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Abdullah committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.


The Board relies on § 328.150.2, which provides: 

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   * 

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 
(5) . . . misconduct . . . [or] misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   * 

(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder; 

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Violation of Statutes and Regulations; Failure to Display Certificate

Section 328.160 provides: 

Any person practicing the occupation of barbering without having obtained a license as provided in this chapter, or willfully employing a barber who does not hold a valid license issued by the board, . . . or failing to keep any license required by this chapter properly displayed . . . . shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor.
Abdullah practiced barbering without a valid license.  Therefore, his suspended license is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for violation of § 328.160.  


Section 328.130 provides: 

The board shall issue a printed license to each person successfully meeting the board’s requirements for licensure, which shall be evidence the holder thereof is entitled to practice the occupation of barbering in this state.  The licensee shall post his or her license in a conspicuous place in front of his or her working chair where it may be readily seen by all persons whom he or she may serve. 

Section 328.115.1 provides: 

The owner of every establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a license for such establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein. 
Section 328.010(2) defines a barber establishment as: 

that part of any building wherein or whereupon any occupation of barbering is being practiced including any space or barber chair rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering barber services[.] 

Regulation 20 CSR 2085-5.010(11) provides: 

Barber License Posted.  Upon licensure, every licensed barber shall post a current license issued by the board in front of the barber’s working chair where it shall be readily seen by all patrons. 

Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.010 provides: 

(1) New Barber Establishments or Cosmetology Establishments. 
*   *   *

(C) No establishment shall open in Missouri until the board receives a completed application, on a form supplied by the board, the biennial establishment fee is paid, the establishment passes a board inspection, and the application is approved by the board. . . . 

(2) Rental Space/Chair Licensing.  Any person licensed by the board who rents individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed establishment for the purposes of practicing as a barber or cosmetologist shall be required to obtain a separate establishment license for the rental space.  Licensees that rent individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed barber or cosmetology establishment for the purposes of operating as a barber or cosmetologist must possess a current establishment license as well as an operator license. . . . 

*   *   *

(E) Display of License. . . . The licensee’s barber or cosmetology license shall also be posted at each respective work station. . . . 

*   *   *

(G) Except as provided herein, no person shall provide or offer to provide barber or cosmetology services at a rented space, booth or chair before an establishment license has been obtained as required by this rule.  If barber or cosmetology services are performed or offered at the rented space or chair before an establishment license is issued as required by this section, a delinquent fee shall be assessed in addition to all other required licensure fees, and the 
board may take legal action pursuant to Chapters 328 and/or 329, RSMo. 

(3) Display of License. . . . 

(A) Operator licenses, apprentice licenses, or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the establishment area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the establishment by clients, board representatives, or the general public.  
Regulation 20 CSR 2085-10.060(2) provides: 

 License Posted.  Every licensed barber and cosmetologist shall post a current license issued by the board in front of the barber’s working chair or the cosmetologist’s work station where it shall be readily seen by all patrons.  

Abdullah failed to obtain an establishment license and post a valid barber license at his work station.  Abdullah is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for violating § 328.130, 
§ 328.115.1, and the regulations.  Abdullah is also subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(12) for failing to display a valid license as required by Chapter 328, RSMo.   


Obtaining Fee by Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation

Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by 

inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Abdullah represented himself as a licensed barber and represented his rental space with True Elegance as a licensed barber establishment when these statements were not true.  However, he made these statements to the Board’s inspector, and the Board has not shown that 
Abdullah obtained or attempted to obtain a fee, charge, or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation.  Abdullah is not subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(4).  

Misconduct, Misrepresentation and Dishonesty

The Board asserts that Abulldah committed misconduct, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  

Abdullah represented himself to the Board as a licensed barber and represented his rental space with True Elegance as a licensed barber establishment when these statements were not true.  There is cause to discipline his license under § 328.150.2(5) for misrepresentation.  


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  The Board asserts that Abdullah’s failure to obtain a license for his rental space demonstrates dishonesty.  The inspector informed him that he needed a license for the rental space, yet Abdullah failed to obtain one.  We find cause to discipline Abdullah under § 328.150.2(5) for dishonesty.  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  Abdullah had notice on three inspections that he did not have a valid barber license, failed to license his rental space, and failed to post a valid license in front of his working space, yet he continued those violations.  Therefore, Abdullah’s behavior was intentional, and his license is subject to discipline under 
§ 328.150.2(5) for misconduct.

Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence 


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.

 
By practicing without a valid barber license and failing to obtain a license for his rental space, Abdullah violated a professional trust or confidence.  His license is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(13).  
Summary


There is cause to discipline Abdullah under § 328.150.2(4), (5), (6), (12) and (13).

SO ORDERED on April 19, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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